

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court  
Law Court Docket number KEN-25-281

State of Maine v. Kenneth D. Marin

Appeal from Unified Criminal Docket in  
Kennebec County

Brief for Appellant

Jeremy Pratt, Esq.  
Ellen Simmons, Esq.  
Attorneys for Kenneth D. Marin  
Pratt & Simmons, P. A.  
P.O. Box 335  
Camden, ME 04843  
(207) 236-0020  
[jeremy@midcoastlaw.com](mailto:jeremy@midcoastlaw.com)  
[ellen@midcoastlaw.com](mailto:ellen@midcoastlaw.com)

## Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction.....	6
Procedural History.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	10
Issues Presented for Review.....	18
<b>I. Whether the trial court erred and abused its discretion in admitting State's Exhibit 9, a photograph of a sexual act between unknown individuals captioned "Oh, Grandpa".</b>	
<b>II. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in admitting testimony about uncharged conduct occurring outside of Kennebec County and the State of Maine.</b>	
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Argument .....	21
<b>I. The trial court erred and abused its discretion in admitting State's Exhibit 9, a photograph of a sexual act between unknown individuals captioned "Oh, Grandpa".....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>II. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting testimony about uncharged conduct occurring outside of Kennebec County and the State of Maine .....</b>	<b>32</b>
Conclusion.....	36
Certificate of Service.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Hancock</u> , 634 A.2d 1312 (Me. 1993).....	29
<u>State v. Aubut</u> , 261 A.2d 48 (Me. 1970).....	23, 33
<u>State v. Ashley</u> , 490 A.2d 226 (Me. 1985).....	29, 34
<u>State v. Bedrin</u> , 634 A.2d 1290 (Me. 1993).....	32
<u>State v. Brine</u> , 1998 ME 191, 716 A.2d 208 (Me. 1998).....	32
<u>State v. Cook</u> , 148 N.H. 735, 813 A.2d 480 (N. H. 2002).....	27
<u>State v. Curtin</u> , 376 So. 3d 918 (La. 2022).....	28, 24
<u>State v. DeLong</u> , 505 A.2d 803 (Me. 1986).....	23
<u>State v. Dilley</u> , 2008 ME 5, 938 A.2d 804 (Me. 2008).....	29
<u>State v. Dolloff</u> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 (Me. 2012).....	21, 32
<u>State v. Hassan</u> , 2013 ME 98, 82 A.3d 86 (Me. 2013).....	21
<u>State v. Hurd</u> , 360 A.2d 525 (Me. 1976).....	22
<u>State v. Krieger</u> , 2002 ME 139, 803 A.2d 1026 (Me. 2002).....	23
<u>State v. Lewisohn</u> , 379 A.2d 1192 (Me. 1977).....	29
<u>State v. Morgan</u> , 791 So. 2d 100 (La. 2001).....	28
<u>State v. Nadeau</u> , 653 A.2d 408 (Me. 1995).....	33
<u>State v. Naoum</u> , 548 A.2d 120 (Me. 1988).....	32
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 2001 ME 14, 770 A.2d 630 (Me. 2001).....	21, 22, 32
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 438 A.2d 247 (Me. 1981).....	29

<u>State v. Poulos</u> , 1998 ME 43, 707 A.2d 1307 (Me. 1998).....	32, 33-34
<u>State v. Proia</u> , 2017 ME 169, 168 A.3d 798 (Me. 2017).....	29, 34
<u>State v. Rega</u> , 2005 ME 5, 863 A.2d 917 (Me. 2005).....	16
<u>State v. Roman</u> , 622 A.2d 96 (Me. 1993).....	29
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 634 A.2d 1292 (Me. 1993).....	32
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 2007 ME 115, 930 A.2d 1031 (Me. 2007).....	29, 34
<u>State v. Taplin</u> , 489 A.2d 1107 (Me. 1985).....	29
<u>State v. Thomes</u> , 1997 ME 146, 697 A.2d 1262 (Me. 1997).....	32
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 2001 ME 44, 766 A.2d 1025 (Me. 2001).....	23
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 2024 ME 37, 315 A.3d 714 (Me. 2024).....	21, 32
<u>State v. Wyman</u> , 270 A.2d 460 (Me. 1970).....	23, 33
<u>State v. Young</u> , 560 A.2d 1095 (Me. 1989).....	29

## **STATUTES**

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 253.....	29
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 253(1)(C).....	7, 30
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 255-A(1)(E-1).....	7, 30
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 260(1)(C).....	7, 30
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 284(1)(C).....	7, 8
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 454(1)(A)(1).....	7, 30

## **OTHER**

Advisory Committee's Note Rule 404.....	23, 33
M.R. Evid. 401.....	8, 22, 25
M.R. Evid. 403.....	8, 21, 22, 23, 27, 32, 33
M.R. Evid. 404(b).....	21, 22, 23, 31, 32, 33
M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(b).....	32
